                                                                   October 30, 1997

Councilmember Jeffrey Jandura

City of Lemon Grove

3232 Main Street

Lemon Grove, California  91945

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-477
Dear Councilmember Jandura:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  Will the California Department of Transportation be a disqualifying "source of income" to you if payment is made through negotiation or after a court judgment involving your real property?

2.  May you participate in decisions involving the purchase of your real property by  CalTrans?

3.  May the California Department of Transportation, by purchasing your property, unilaterally prevent you from acting on matters involving that department?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Payment to you, either through negotiation or court judgment, from the State of California Department of Transportation would be considered a disqualifying “source of income.”  However, under your facts, the public generally exception will apply.

2.  You may not participate in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on any of your economic interests.

3.  If the California Department of Transportation purchases your property, or becomes a source of promised income, you may still participate in decisions involving that agency unless there will be a material financial effect on one of your other economic interests.  The public generally exception may apply to the decisions if the exception applies to all of your economic interests, including CalTrans. 

FACTS
You are a councilmember in the City of Lemon Grove.  The California Department of Transportation (“CalTrans”) is constructing a freeway adjacent to, and in part, through the City of Lemon Grove.  The city has had continuing negotiations with CalTrans regarding the relocation of a historical structure and revision of a freeway agreement.  

You have been informed by CalTrans that they intend to appraise, and perhaps acquire real property owned by you and your wife and rented to others.  You inquire whether you may make, participate in making, or influence any decisions involving the revision of the freeway agreement which will affect your real property interests and your tenants.  The decisions involving the relocation of a historical structure will not affect your economic interests.

In a telephone conversation on October 9, 1997, you stated that CalTrans has now  appraised your property and plans to widen the street in order to build a freeway ramp.  This project will affect the back yard of your real property.  You anticipate that negotiations will begin shortly regarding CalTrans providing you with a monthly payment to supplement the decrease in the rental value of your real property.  
ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on, among other things:

     “(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

     (b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

     (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  
     (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

     (e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.”
  (Section 87103, emphasis added.)

 
Finally, Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provides that an official may not participate in a decision if it will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250 in a 12-month period.  Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) does not apply to a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, or a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has an investment interest.

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision

A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:

     “(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or

     (2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision‑maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review,  by:

     (A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or 

designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or

     (B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.”  (Regulation 18700(c).)

With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  Please note, however, that a public official is permitted to appear before the city council in the same manner as any other member of the general public, solely to represent himself or herself in a matter that is related to interests in real property wholly owned by the public official or a member of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18700.1.) 

Accordingly, as a public official, if it is reasonably foreseeable that your economic interests will be materially affected by a governmental decision, you must not only disqualify yourself from participating in formal decisions of the city council which may affect such interests, but you must also abstain from attempting to influence such decisions by communicating with other members of the city council or with city staff regarding the decisions.

Economic Interests
a.  The State of California as a Source of Income

You have stated that the State of California Department of Transportation has appraised and intends to acquire certain real property owned by you and your wife which you use as rental property.  If the State of California acquires your real property or is a source of promised 

income,
  the State of California would become a source of income to you even if the property was acquired through a court judgment.  (Section 82030; Barbosa Advice Letter, No. I-91-365.) 

b.  Tenants as a Source of Income

If your tenant has been a source of income to you of $250 or more in the twelve months preceding a decision, your tenant is an economic interest of yours.  (Section 87103(c).) 

c.  Real Property Interests 

You and your wife own real property which we can assume you have an investment worth $1,000 or more.  Therefore, your real property is an economic interest of yours.  (Section 87103(b).)  

If a decision before you will affect your real property interests or your sources of income, you would have to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions that affect that interest. 

Foreseeability
The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989‑991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)

It is foreseeable that decisions regarding the relocation of the historical structure and the  placement of the freeway will have an effect on your economic interests.  You have an interest in real property located in the area.  It is reasonably foreseeable that these changes in the character of the area surrounding the real property in which you have an economic interest will affect the value of your real property.  Moreover, the projected changes might increase or decrease the value of your rental property thus having an economic effect on your tenant.  It is also foreseeable that CalTrans would be affected.  Accordingly, if the effect of the proposed decisions will be material, you must disqualify yourself from participating in such decisions. 

Materiality
The initial step in assessing the materiality of the financial effect of a governmental 

decision requires a determination as to whether the involvement of the official's economic interest is direct or indirect.  Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest is materially affected by a decision.  If the official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.1 provides the appropriate standard for assessing materiality. 

With respect to sources of income in your case, Regulation 18702.1(b) states that a person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:

     “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

     (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.

     (3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.”

This test will apply if CalTrans becomes a source of income or promised income to you and a decision before the city council involves CalTrans in one of the manners discussed above.  This test may apply to your tenants also.  

To determine if your real property is directly involved in a decision, you must apply Regulation 18702.1(a)(3) which provides:

(a)  The effect of a decision is material if any of the following applies:

* * *

(3)  Interest in Real Property‑

(A)  The decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local

governmental subdivision, of real property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest (other than a leasehold interest) of $1,000 or more, or a similar decision affecting such property;

(B)  The decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of such property;

(C)  The decision involves the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on such property; or

(D)  The decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.

(E)  For purposes of this subdivision, the terms "zoning" and "rezoning" shall refer to the act of establishing or changing the zoning or land use designation on the subject property.  The terms "zoning" and "rezoning" shall not refer to an amendment of an existing zoning ordinance or other land use regulation (such as changes in the uses permitted, or development standards applicable, within a particular zoning category) which is applicable to all other properties designated in that category, which shall be analyzed under Title 2, Division 6, Section 18702.3(c) of the California Code of Regulations.”

If your economic interests are indirectly involved in a decision, the appropriate standards for determining materiality are those of Regulations 18702.2-18702.6.  As to your tenants, Regulation 18702.6 states that the effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income to an official and is indirectly impacted by a decision if any of the following applies:

     “(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or

     (b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.”

To assist you in making this determination, we are enclosing copies of Regulations 18702.3 and 18702.4.  Please note that the standards in these regulations must be applied to the economic interests of your tenant as to each decision.  
Finally, Regulation 18702.3 applies if your property is indirectly involved in a decision.  We are unable to advise you which regulations apply.  You must apply them based on the facts pertaining to each governmental decision.

Public Generally Exception

Even if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a decision is material as to any of your interests, disqualification is required only if the effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  Regulation 18703 provides:

     “(a)  General Rule:  Except as provided in Government Code Sections 87102.6 and 87103.5, the material financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official's economic interests is indistinguishable from its effect on the public generally if both subdivisions (a)(1) and (a)(2) of this regulation apply:

     (1)  Significant Segment:  The governmental decision will affect a "significant segment" of the public generally as set forth below:

     (A)  For decisions that affect the official's economic interests (excluding interests in a business entity which are analyzed under subdivision (B)):

     (i)  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 

     (ii)  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 

     (B)  For decisions that affect a business entity in which the official has an interest as set forth in Section 87103, fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,

     (C)  For decisions that affect any of the official's economic interests, the decision will affect 5,000 individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction; or,

     (D)  The decision will affect a segment of the population which does not meet any of the standards in subdivisions (a)(1)(A) through (a)(1)(C), however, due to exceptional circumstances regarding the decision, it is determined such segment constitutes a significant segment of the public generally.

     (2)  Substantially the Same Manner:  The governmental decision will affect the official's economic interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect the significant segment identified in subdivision (a)(1) of this regulation.”

Because the California Department of Transportation is an agency of the State of California, if the effect of a decision is material as to the state agency, the effect of the decision flows to the State of California.  (Douglas Advice Letter, No. I-90-128A; Howard Advice Letter, A-92-105.)  Therefore, the effect of the decision would be the same as the effect on the public generally.  Accordingly, unless the decision will have a material financial effect on your real property interest or on your tenants, no disqualification is required based solely on the payments you expect to receive from the State of California or after you receive such payments.

Bifurcation

If you are disqualified due to a material financial effect on your real property or your tenants, you should consider the following.  Under certain circumstances, large and complex decisions may be divided into separate decisions when an official has a disqualifying economic interest in one component of the decisions which is not interdependent upon other components.  However, under some circumstances, a series of decisions may be too interrelated to be considered separately.  (Miller Advice Letter, No. A-82-119.)  This would be the case, for example, if a decision on one aspect of the freeway agreement would substantially affect a decision on another aspect of the agreement that impacts your property.  Under such circumstances, if you must disqualify yourself from participating in one of the decisions, you must also disqualify yourself from participating in the other related decisions.

However, if your determine that it is possible to consider one particular aspect of the revision of the freeway agreement independently of the others, and if the items are not interrelated, they may be bifurcated and considered separately from other elements of the revision agreement.  In order to bifurcate certain issues, the city council must adhere to the following procedure:

1.  The decisions in which you have a disqualifying economic interest must be segregated from other decisions.

2.  The decisions from which you are disqualified must be considered first, and a final decision must be reached by the city council without your participation.

3.  Once a final decision has been reached on a particular item, you may participate in the deliberations and vote regarding other areas of the revision of the freeway agreement as long as those deliberations and vote do not affect the previous decisions from which you were disqualified.  (Merkuloff Advice Letter, No. I-90-542; McNatt Advice Letter, No. I-90-174; Howard Advice Letter, supra.)  
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Consultant, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The gift limit for the period January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1998, is $290.  (Regulation 18940.2.)


�  In some situations, income may be promised to a public official, but not yet actually received by the official.  In such situations, the source of promised income is also a financial interest of the public official; in other words, the source of promised income does not escape characterization as a financial interest of the promisee/public official just because the income has not yet been delivered.  (Krause Advice Letter, No. A-97-401.)








